L.N. 245 of 2002

Designation of Libraries (No. 3) Order 2002 (Made under section 105K of the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132))

1. Cessation of designation as library

The building described in Schedule 1 ceases to be designated as a library.

2. Designation of library

The building described in Schedule 2 is designated as a library.

3. Schedule amended

The Schedule to the Designation of Libraries Order (Cap. 132 sub. leg.) is amended by repealing item 60 and substituting, as item 60, the building described in Schedule 2.

Schedule 1 [s. 1]

The Hong Kong Central Library (including the footbridge connected thereto and the associated structures of the footbridge but excluding the Lecture Theatre and the Exhibition Gallery), 66 Causeway Road, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong.

Schedul e 2 [ss. 2 & 3]

The building known as the Hong Kong Central Library at 66 Causeway Road, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong, together with the footbridge connected to that building and the structures associated with the footbridge, but excluding the Lecture Theatre, the Exhibition Gallery, Activity Room 1, Activity Room 2, the Book and Gift Shop and the Cafeteria in that building.

CHOI Suk-kuen

Acting Director of Leisure and

Cultural Services

19 December 2002

Explanatory Note

This Order cancels the previous designation of the Hong Kong Central Library and substitutes a new designation for it.

2. The effect of this Order is to vest the management and control of the Hong Kong Central Library, as described in Schedule 2 to the Order, in the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services. It also enables him to exercise his other statutory functions under the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132) in respect of the library.